

SC 865/2022
STATE Vs. SHIVAM @ MODA AND ANR. (2)
FIR No. 596 /2022
PS Adarsh Nagar
U/s. 302/34 IPC

08.08.2023

File taken up today on an application U/s. 439 Cr. P. C for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Shivam @ Moda.**

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sarthak Tomar, Ld. counsel for applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submitted that mother of applicant/accused is suffered a cardiac attack dated 05.08.2023 and was rushed to a local clinic and then referred to GB Pant Institute. It is further submitted that mother of the applicant/accused has survived the attack but she is in a critical condition and has been advised Angioplasty scheduled for 18.08.2023. It is further submitted that medical documents of mother of applicant/accused is also annexed with the application. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be allowed.

Heard.

Issue notice to IO with the direction to file the verification report with respect to the medical documents of mother of applicant/accused on the next date of hearing. **IO is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.**

Put up for filing of verification report with respect to the medical documents of mother of applicant/accused by the IO and arguments on the above said application on **10.08.2023.**

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
08.08.2023